
 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

 
Notice of a Meeting 
 
 

People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Thursday, 6 November 2025 at 10.00 am 

Room 2&3 - County Hall, New Road, Oxford OX1 1ND 
 

These proceedings are open to the public 

 

If you wish to view proceedings, please click on this Live Stream Link. 
However, that will not allow you to participate in the meeting. 

 

Membership 

 

Chair: Councillor Ian Snowdon 

Deputy Chair:  Councillor Toyah Overton 

  
Councillors: James Barlow 

Will Boucher-Giles 
Imade Edosomwan 

Judith Edwards 

Lee Evans 
Rebekah Fletcher 

Georgina Heritage 

 
 
Date of Next 
Meeting: 

15 January 2026 

 
 
For more information about this Committee please contact: 

Committee Officer: Ben Piper 

Email: Email: scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 

 
Martin Reeves 

 

Chief Executive October 2025 

http://www.oxfordshire.gov.uk/
https://oxon.cc/PEO06112025


 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
The People Overview and Scrutiny Committee focuses on the following key areas: (a) all 
services and preventative activities/initiatives relating to adults in potential need of social care; 
(b) statutory functions in relation to, adult social care and safeguarding. Includes public health 
matters as they relate to adults where they are not covered by the Joint Health Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee. (c) Council educational support for adults with learning difficulties 
 
How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this 
Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest 
matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to speak must be submitted 
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am 4 working day before the date of the 
meeting. 

 
About the County Council 
The Oxfordshire County Council is made up of 63 c
[...]
 available at County Hall. 



 

 

AGENDA 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  

 To receive any apologies for absence and temporary appointments.  

2. Declaration of Interests  

 See guidance note on the back page. 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 8) 

 The Committee is recommended to APPROVE the minutes of the meeting held on 18 

September 2025 and to receive information arising from them. 

4. Petitions and Public Address  

 Members of the public who wish to speak on an item on the agenda at this meeting, or 

present a petition, can attend the meeting in person or ‘virtually’ through an online 
connection.  

 
Requests to speak must be submitted no later than 9am three working days before the 
meeting, i.e. 3rd November 2025. 

 
Requests should be submitted to the Scrutiny Officer at scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk. 

  
If you are speaking ‘virtually’, you may submit a written statement of your presentation 
to ensure that if the technology fails, then your views can still be taken into account. A 

written copy of your statement can be provided no later than 9am on the day of the 
meeting. Written submissions should be no longer than 1 A4 sheet. 

5. CQC Feedback and Outcomes Report (Pages 9 - 108) 

 Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adults, Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social 
Services, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, and Ramone Samuda, 

Adult Social care Assurance Lead, have been invited to present the CQC Feedback 
and Outcomes Report. 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and raise any questions, and to AGREE 

any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising therefrom. 

6. Inequalities in a Marmot County (Pages 109 - 120) 

 Cllr Kate Gregory, Cabinet Member for Public Health & Inequalities, Ansaf Azhar, 

Director of Public health, and Kate Holburn, Deputy Director of Public Health, have 
been invited to present a report on Inequalities in a Marmot County. 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and raise any questions, and to AGREE 

any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising therefrom. 

7. Transition into Adulthood (Pages 121 - 144) 

 Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adults, Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social 
Services, Sam Harper, Head of Learning Disability Provision Services, and Kathy 

Liddell, Family Support Manager – Oxfordshire Family Support Network (OxFSN), have 
been invited to present a report on the Transition into Adulthood. 

mailto:scrutiny@oxfordshire.gov.uk


 

 
The Committee is asked to consider the report and raise any questions, and to AGREE 

any recommendations it wishes to make to Cabinet arising therefrom. 

8. Committee Forward Work Plan (Pages 145 - 148) 

 The Committee is recommended to AGREE its work programme for forthcoming 

meetings, having heard any changes from previous iterations, and taking account of the 

Cabinet Forward Plan and of the Budget Management Monitoring Report. 

9. Committee Action and Recommendation Tracker (Pages 149 - 152) 

 The Committee is recommended to NOTE the progress of previous recommendations 

and actions arising from previous meetings, having raised any questions on the 

contents. 

10. Responses to Scrutiny Recommendations (Pages 153 - 156) 

 Attached is the draft Cabinet response to the People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
report on Oxfordshire Employment Services. The Committee is asked to NOTE the 

draft response, which is expected to be confirmed by Cabinet on 18 November 2025. 



 

 

Councillors declaring interests  
 

General duty  

You must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests when the meeting reaches the item 

on the agenda headed ‘Declarations of Interest’ or as soon as it becomes apparent to 

you.  

 

What is a disclosable pecuniary interest?  

Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to your employment; sponsorship (i.e. payment for 

expenses incurred by you in carrying out your duties as a councillor or towards y
[...]
 held on Thursday, 18 September 2025 commencing at 

10.02 am and finishing at 1.01 pm. 
 
Present: 

Voting Members: Councillor Toyah Overton – Acting Chair 
Councillor James Barlow 
Councillor Will Boucher-Giles 

Councillor Judith Edwards 
Councillor Lee Evans 

Councillor Rebekah Fletcher 
Councillor Georgina Heritage 
Councillor Paul Austin Sargent 

 
Officers: Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Services 

Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, 
Ian Bottomley, Deputy Director of Integrated 

Commissioning Health, Education and Social Care 

Dr Jayne Chidgey-Clark, Independent Chair of 
Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults Board 

Lorraine Henry, Head of Safeguarding MH DOLS 
Cheryl Huntbach, Local Area Coordinator Steven Turner, 

Strategic Partnerships Manager – Adult Social Services 

Ben Piper, Democratic Services Officer 
 

The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 
referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 

agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 
 

20/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Snowdon (substitute: Cllr Sargent) and Cllr 
Edosomwan. 

 
In the absence of Cllr Snowdon, Cllr Overton, Deputy Chair, took the Chair. 

 

21/25 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

There were none. 
 

 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 

22/25 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2025 were APRROVED as a true and 

accurate record. 

 

23/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

There were none. 
 

24/25 OXFORDSHIRE ADULTS SAFEGUARDING BOARD ANNUAL REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Dr Jayne Chidgey-Clark, Independent Chair of Oxfordshire Safeguarding Adults 

Board, Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Services, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director 
of Adult Social Care, Steven Turner, Strategic Partnerships Manager – Adult Social 

Services and Lorraine Henry, Head of Safeguarding MH DOLS, were invited to 
present the Oxfordshire Adults Safeguarding Board (OSAB) Annual Report and 
answer the Committee’s questions. 

 
The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the annual safeguarding adults 

report by emphasising its significance as a system-wide document, highlighting the 
collaborative work across the health and care system in Oxfordshire regarding 
safeguarding, and noting that while the report was being presented to the committee, 

it reflected the efforts of multiple partners. She stressed the importance of oversight 
for safeguarding the county’s most vulnerable adults 
 

The Independent Chair detailed the board’s four strategic aims: improving frontline 
practice across all sectors, enhancing preventative work to stop abuse before it 

occurs, assuring the quality of safeguarding through monitoring referrals and service 
improvements, and learning from both safeguarding adult reviews and audits to 
inform future practice, including sharing good practice across the county. She also 

described the board’s multi-agency composition, the alignment of subgroup work 
plans to strategic objectives, and the importance of robust governance and 

partnership working 
 
The Committee raised the following questions and comments about the OSAB 

Annual Report: 
 

 Members sought clarification on the term "desired outcomes” in the safeguarding 
report, specifically questioning whether outcomes were assessed based on what 

individuals themselves requested or desired. The Deputy Director explained that 
safeguarding was tailored to the individual’s wishes, focusing on what outcomes 
they want to achieve, rather than imposing solutions. Early discussions were held 

with the person, or their deputy if needed, to guide the team’s work by these 
goals, often prioritising risk reduction while respecting perso
[...]
ctive initiatives inspiring similar methods elsewhere. 

Overall, the council prioritises organic growth and adaptation, encouraging the 
spread of proven strategies without imposing uniform solutions, and ensuring 

outcomes are shared and lessons learned across Oxfordshire. 
 
The Committee AGREED to make the following observation: 

 

 That Manchester City Council’s provision of council tax relief for residents 

in end-of-life care represents a compassionate and practical approach to 
supporting vulnerable individuals. Members noted the potential relevance 

of such a scheme in the Oxfordshire context, particularly for residents 
experiencing deprivation. 

 

26/25 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
The Committee AGREED the proposed work programme. 

 

27/25 COMMITTEE ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 8) 

 
The Committee NOTED the action and recommendation tracker. 

Page 6



 

 

28/25 RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 9) 

 
The Committee NOTED the Cabinet responses to the Co-production in Adult Social 

Services recommendations. 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  

Date of signing   

 
 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

   

 

People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

06 November 2025 
 

CQC Feedback and Outcomes 

Report by Director of Adult Social Services 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to consider  

i. the findings of the Care Quality Commission (CQC) Local Authority 

Assessment for Oxfordshire County Council, published on 5 September 
2025 

ii. the summary of key areas for improvement in the revised Adult Social Care 
Improvement Plan identified by the Local Government Association (LGA) 
Peer Review (March 2025) and the CQC Report    

Executive Summary 

2. The Care Quality Commission (CQC) assessed Oxfordshire County Council’s 

Adult Social Care services in January 2025. The Council achieved a ‘good’ 
rating, reflecting strong leadership,
[...]
is paper has no sustainability implications.  

 

Risk Management 

43. This report is not presenting new risks which are not already assessed.  

 

Consultations 

44. No consultations are relevant for this report. 
 
 

NAME 
Ansaf Azhar, Director of Public Health 

  

Page 116

mailto:emma.percival@oxfordshire.gov.uk


   

 

   

 

Annex 1: 8 Marmot Principles 

 
i. Give every child the best start in life. 

ii. Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their  
capabilities and have control over their lives. 

iii. Create fair employment and good work for all. 
iv. Ensure a healthy standard of living for all. 

v. Create and develop healthy and sustainable places and communities. 

vi. Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention. 
vii. Tackle racism, discrimination and their outcomes. 

viii. Pursue environmental sustainability and health equity together. 
 
  

Page 117



   

 

   

 

Annex 2 :Map of the selected rural areas for community engagement  

 

Cherwell South Oxfordshire Vale of White Horse West Oxfordshire 

Deddington   Chalgrove 
Faringdon 

  
Chipping Norton 

Cropredy   Sonning Common Stanford Charlbury                          

Heyford     Shrivenham Long Hanborough 

Yarnton   
  

  Watchfield Freeland 

Page 118



   

 

   

 

 
 
Contact Officer:  

 Kate Holburn, Interim Deputy Director of Public Health, 
kate.holburn@oxfordshire.gov.uk  

 
 Fulya Markham, Strategy Lead 
 Fulya.markham@oxfordshire.gov.uk 

 
 

October 2025 

Page 119



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

V2.1 Sept 2025 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  

6 November 2025 
   

Update on Transition into Adulthood 

Report by Corporate Director of Adult Social Care 
 

RECOMMENDATION 

 
1. The Committee is RECOMMENDED to 

 
Consider the support provided by the Council for young people transitioning 
into adulthood to ensure they live independently and in their own communities, 

in line with our strategic vi
[...]
ce of work included parent carers, 
young people as well as relevant professionals from social care, health and 

education. The project consisted of a series of workshops as well as visiting 
other Local Authorities such as Kent and Leeds to identify best-practice 

models. 
 

11. Upon completion of this project a series of recommendations was made which 

included: 
 

 Earlier involvement from Adult Social Care to support the transition 
process, 

 Having a named point of contact/worker throughout, 

Page 122



   

 

   

 

 Adopting a long-term case work model so that young people receive 
consistent support throughout their journey into adulthood and the 
completion of their education.  

 
12. In June 2021, the ‘Moving into Adulthood’ (MiA) Team was launched within 

Adult Social Care. The Council invested in a bespoke training programme for 
the team which focused on strengths-based practice to ensure young people’s 
assets and aspirations are reflected in their support. The team’s ethos is 

rooted in strong communication with families and an aspirational and 
outcomes-based approach for our young people in line with Adult Social 

Care’s overall strategic vision, the ‘Oxfordshire Way’.  
 
13. The Oxfordshire Family Support Network (OxFSN) who are a registered 

charity and support families of loved ones with Learning Disabilities played a 
fundamental role in the development of the MiA Team. They were a key 

stakeholder in the co-production process. They also provided training for the 
MiA Team in relation to the importance of relationship building with families.  
 

14. The Council commissioned OxFSN to write a Moving into Adulthood 
Handbook (please see https://movingintoadulthood.oxfsn.org.uk). This is a 

comprehensive resource covering finances, social care, education and 
legislation such as the Mental Capacity Act 2005. OxFSN continues to be a 
key stakeholder and have significant input into the development of 

Oxfordshire’s Learning Dis

Minutes of the meeting


   

 

PEOPLE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 6 November 2025 commencing at 

10.01 am and finishing at 1.07 pm. 
 
Present: 

Voting Members: Councillor Ian Snowdon - in the Chair 
Councillor Toyah Overton (Deputy Chair) 
Councillor James Barlow 

Councillor Imade Edosomwan 
Councillor Judith Edwards 

Councillor Lee Evans 
Councillor Laura Gordon 
Councillor Georgina Heritage 

 
Other Members in 

Attendance: 
Councillor Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adults 

 
Officers: Ansaf Azhar, Director of Public health 

Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social Services 
Kate Holburn, Deputy Director of Public Health 

Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care 
Ramone Samuda, Adult Social Care Assurance Lead 
Sam Harper, Head of Learning Disability Provision 

Services 
Kathy Liddell, Family Support Manager – Oxfordshire 

Family Support Network (OxFSN) 
Jessica Jones, Interim Manager – Moving into Adulthood 
Ben Piper, Democratic Services Officer 

 
The Council considered the matters, reports and recommendations contained or 

referred to in the agenda for the meeting and decided as set out below.  Except 
insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for the decisions are contained in the 
agenda and reports, copies of which are attached to the signed Minutes. 

 
 

29/25 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 

 
Apologies were received from Cllr Fletcher, substituted by Cllr Gordon.  

 
The Committee noted the apologies from Cllr Gregory, Cabinet Member for Public 
Health and Inequalities, who was unable to attend the Inequalities as a Marmot 

County item. 
 

30/25 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
There were none. 

 



 

31/25 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 18 September 2025 were APRROVED as a true and 

accurate record. 

 

32/25 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

There were none. 
 

With the agreement of the Committee, the Chair varied the agenda and took item 6 
before item 5. 
 

33/25 INEQUALITIES IN A MARMOT COUNTY  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 

Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adults, Ansaf Azhar, Director of Public health, 
and Kate Holburn, Deputy Director of Public Health, attended to present a report on 
Inequalities in a Marmot County. They were joined by Karen Fuller, Director of Adult 

Social Services, and Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, to support. 
 

The Director of Public Health introduced the Marmot report, highlighting Michael 
Marmot’s expertise in health inequalities and his eight principles on the wider 
determinants of health. He explained that the Marmot approach involves system-wide 

partnerships and collaboration with local areas over two years, offering evidence-
based recommendations. Oxfordshire became a Marmot Place in November 2024, 
focusing on three principles: best start in life, workplace and health, and housing, 

aiming to tackle the root causes of ill health and reduce demand on services. 
 

Members raised the following questions and comments: 
 

 How the rural areas in Appendix 2 of the Marmot report had been chosen. In 

response, The Director of Public Health explained that the process involved 
systematically identifying areas that had not already been included in the ten 

areas of deprivation, using factors such as urban density, existing knowledge, and 
ongoing conversations with local people. The Director of Public Health 

acknowledged that some rural inequalities were not easily captured by available 
data, so the approach combined quantitative analysis with qualitative insights from 
community engagement. This process was described as iterative, with the 

selection of areas being continually refined as more granular data and local 
feedback became available. 

 

 Members asked about the likely effects of Oxfordshire’s Marmot County status on 
rural communities. The Director of Public Health said there was no national model 

for addressing rural inequalities, but Oxfordshire’s approach involved gathering 
local data and consulting parish Councils, voluntary groups, and community 

organisations to identify specific needs. Although no formal recommendations 
have been set, the initiative aimed to shape healthcare planning, including that of 
the Integrated Care Board (ICB), with rural access as a priority. Service delivery 



 

will stay with healthcare providers, who will be expected to apply Marmot 

principles. The Director highlighted that future healthcare would be more data-
driven, community-focused, and preventative, with rural needs considered. 

 

 Members queried how the recurring cycle of deprivation in certain areas could be 
addressed, and whether the Council held powers to ensure delivery of wellbeing 

projects like health facilities or allotments. The Director of Public Health 
acknowledged the Council's limited direct powers but highlighted collaborative 
work with partners such as District Councils and the voluntary sector. This 

included mapping community assets, collecting local insights, and tailoring 
responses to each area’s needs. Community profiles have helped identify 

common and specific issues. Partnership forums, notably the Health Inequalities 
Forum, enable resource pooling and the delivery of targeted programmes, like the 
"well together" initiative, focused on issues such as loneliness and mental health. 

This approach was being expanded beyond the initial priority areas. 
 

 Members asked about the challenges of embedding best practice across cabinet 
portfolios, Council departments, and communities, particularly where health and 
climate priorities intersect. The Director of Public Health highlighted that cross-

organisational collaboration was central to the Marmot approach, with Oxfordshire 
making strides in breaking down professional boundaries through joint 

commissioning, pooled budgets, partnership forums, and initiatives like the whole 
system approach to physical activity. He noted climate interventions often yield 
immediate health benefits, especially for deprived and rural areas. While 

partnership working was strong, more progress was needed, and the Marmot 
framework serves as the "glue" to ensure health and inequality considerations 

were embedded in all decisions. 
 
The Committee adjourned at 12:20 reconvened at 12:26 

 

34/25 CQC FEEDBACK AND OUTCOMES REPORT  
(Agenda No. 5) 

 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adults, Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social 
Services, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, and Ramone Samuda, 

Adult Social Care Assurance Lead, attended to present the Care Quality Commission 
(CQC) Feedback and Outcomes Report. 

 
Two corrections should be NOTED to the report. Firstly, in the Recommendation 
section, the LGA report should be updated to reflect a change to March 2024. 

Secondly, in Table 1, it should read West Oxfordshire instead of South Oxfordshire, 
in row 5. 
 

The Cabinet Member introduced Oxfordshire’s first CQC assessment under the new 
assessment regime, noting a “good” overall rating that matched regional 

performance. He credited strong leadership, a clear strategic vision, effective 
partnerships, workforce dedication, and innovation, and emphasised the inspection’s 

focus on improvement. He confirmed a continuous improvement plan was already 
underway to address four key areas identified for progress. 
 



 

The Assurance Lead summarised the CQC report, noting Oxfordshire’s “good” rating 

after a January inspection and data submission from July 2024. The CQC praised 
strong partnerships, person-centred care, reduced waiting times, and stable 
leadership, but highlighted the need for more consistent rural support, improved 

communication, and better services for complex needs. The Director added that 
management and oversight remain robust, with further improvements made since the 

data submission. 
 
The Committee discussed the following questions and concerns with the Cabinet 

member and Officers: 
 

 Members sought to understand ongoing concerns beyond the CQC report. The 
Director cited challenges in managing increasingly complex cases within tight 
budgets, improving data use, and keeping assessment waiting times low without 

sacrificing quality. There was also an ongoing need to demonstrate continuous 
improvement. The Cabinet member expressed worries about delays in adult 

social care reform, the care market’s sustainability, rising complexity and costs, 
and reliance on external (CQC) quality assurance. Financial pressures and 
changing demographics were highlighted. The Deputy Director noted growing 

demand, particularly for safeguarding, the pace of technological change, risks of 
digital exclusion, and the challenge of balancing innovation with local community 

expectations and needs. 
 

 Members queried how reducing inappropriate safeguarding referrals would not 

risk missing genuine cases. The Director stated that all referrals were carefully 
reviewed, with inappropriate ones filtered out for not meeting statutory thresholds. 

The countywide safeguarding team reallocates resources as needed, and 
ongoing collaboration with other services aims to improve referral quality. The 
Deputy Director explained that partners were educated on statutory criteria, 

encouraging reporting to avoid missing serious cases. Both highlighted exploring 
digital and AI tools to better manage and triage increasing referral volumes. 

 

 Members queried the number of people with complex needs placed outside 

Oxfordshire, whether this has decreased, and the impact on families and support 
services. The Deputy Director explained that some out-of-county placements were 
due to personal choice or cultural reasons, while others result from limited local 

specialist provision. The Council maintained close oversight, working with host 
authorities and health services to ensure quality and continuity of care, with 

regular reviews by the quality improvement team. The Director noted that historic 
gaps in local provision were being addressed through new investments, especially 
in mental health and autism services, reducing the need for such placements, 

though some will always remain necessary for individual reasons. 
 

 Members raised concerns about communication and advocate delays during 
hospital discharge, as highlighted in the CQC report. The Deputy Director 
explained that assessments now occur at home, which improves outcomes but 

reduces family involvement time. Actions to address communication included 
collaborating with Healthwatch on patient information leaflets, improving 

communication at admission, and implementing daily reviews of complex cases. 
These measures had reduced the average discharge wait by four days, with 



 

current targets of 4.5 days for general discharge and nine days for nursing home 

placements. Weekly discharges had increased from 120 to 150–170, and 
complaints had fallen due to better informal resolution. 

 

 Members enquired about care home provision in Oxfordshire, particularly in South 
Oxfordshire, and how planning for new homes was managed. The Director 

clarified that there was no shortage, as vacancies existed in the private sector, 
and the Council’s strategy prioritised supporting people to live independently at 
home rather than expanding care home capacity. For planning applications, the 

Council advised against new developments unless there was proven local 
demand, with demographic and geographic factors taken into account. The 

Cabinet Member noted that regular strategic assessments were carried out, and 
providers themselves did not seek to expand due to competition. He also 
mentioned the financial risk of overprovision, as surplus beds could eventually 

increase the Council’s funding responsibilities. 
 

 Members asked whether care provider contracts addressed uncertainties from 
Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) and its effect on suppliers. The Cabinet 
Member said contracts existed with both large and small providers, who 

recognised ongoing demand for care. While LGR might require new contract 
arrangements, there was little concern among providers. The Director highlighted 

that managing the market at scale supported financial stability and favourable 
terms, with any LGR changes handled to protect effective practices. The main 
provider request was for financial certainty and long-term sustainability, which 

scale management helps deliver. 
 

 Members enquired about the role of voluntary services in co-production within the 
Oxfordshire Way and the potential to adopt best practices, especially in advice 

and hospital discharge support. The Director confirmed early and ongoing 
involvement of organisations like Citizens Advice Bureau, with numerous 
contracts and collaborative networks in place. She recognised further integration 

of voluntary sector expertise was possible and suggested Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR) could facilitate expanded partnerships. Initiatives such as 

the inequalities network and Marmot Place were highlighted as opportunities to 
enhance co-production and share best practice with voluntary services. 

 
The Committee AGREED that the Committee Clerk and Director would consult to 

determine the most effective method for incorporating a detailed rural access plan, 

the report from the Rural Inequalities working group, and information on 
neighbourhood-level work into the committee’s forward work programme. 
 

35/25 TRANSITION INTO ADULTHOOD  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Cllr Tim Bearder, Cabinet Member for Adults, Karen Fuller, Director of Adult Social 

Services, Victoria Baran, Deputy Director of Adult Social Care, Sam Harper, Head of 
Learning Disability Provision Services, Kathy Liddell, Family Support Manager – 

Oxfordshire Family Support Network (OxFSN), and Jessica Jones, Interim Manager – 
Moving into Adulthood, attended to present a report on the Transition into Adulthood. 
 



 

The Cabinet Member for Adults presented the Council’s strategy for helping young 

people with additional needs transition to adult services. Since 2018, new pathways 
and a Moving into Adulthood Team had improved assessments and support plans by 
age 18, earning external recognition. He noted ongoing issues like aid for young 

carers and communication between agencies. 
 

The Head of Learning Disability Provision Services outlined the national and local 
challenges faced by young people with additional needs as they transition into 
adulthood, noting the complexities arising from changes in social care, education, 

and health services. He described the Council’s response, including the Moving into 
Adulthood Team established in 2021 to promote early involvement, consistent 

support, and multi-agency collaboration, which has led to more timely assessments 
and improved support planning. The Family Support Manager highlighted how 
overwhelming the transition process can be for families, stressing the need for 

dedicated social workers and effective communication. She explained that the 
Oxfordshire Family Support Network supports families and collaborates with the 

Council, suggesting that a dedicated learning disability team would further enhance 
the process. 
 

Members raised the following questions: 
 

 Members asked about working with voluntary organisations in the context of 
supporting young people transitioning into adulthood. The Head of Learning 
Disability Provision Services explained that the Council worked closely with 

groups such as the Oxfordshire Family Support Network, which had been involved 
in co-producing the moving into adulthood team and developing resources like the 

transition handbook. The Family Support Manager, representing the voluntary 
sector, described how her organisation provided support to family carers, acted as 
a critical friend to the Council, and helped improve communication and information 

for families. Both emphasised the importance of collaboration with voluntary 
organisations to ensure families received the guidance and support needed 

during the transition process. 
 

 Members enquired about the Council’s engagement with both special and 

mainstream schools and colleges, as well as support for parents or carers with 
learning or SEND needs. The Head of Learning Disability Provision Services 

explained that the Council had strong links with special schools and resource 
bases and reached out to mainstream schools via targeted initiatives and 
webinars. For parents or carers with additional needs, the Council collaborated 

with locality teams or Oxford Health colleagues to provide tailored support, such 
as parenting and independent living skills, ensuring families received appropriate 

assistance. 
 

 Members asked about transport arrangements for individuals attending school or 

college once they turned 18, and what the cut-off was for supporting young 
people in their education. The Head of Learning Disability Provision Services 

explained that, depending on individual circumstances and eligibility for adult 
social care, the Council sometimes provided transport for those over 18. The 
Council also considered independent travel training, working with charities and a 

county travel training team. The Head of Learning Disability Provision Services 



 

also clarified that the Council supported young people until they finished their 

education, which could be up to age 25 if they had an Education, Health and Care 
Plan (EHCP), and involvement continued until the individual was settled into their 
next stage. 

 

 Members asked about the rising numbers of EHCPs and whether conversations 

and planning were taking place with the children's directorate. The Head of 
Learning Disability Provision Services confirmed that this was indeed a real 
challenge and that the Council was engaged in ongoing discussions with the 

children's directorate. The Council had been mapping demand and working 
strategically to plan for future needs, including supported housing, and 

emphasised the importance of the Oxfordshire Way in considering alternatives to 
paid-for support. 

 

 Members noted the significant improvements shown in the figures within the 
report, but specifically queried what sort of people were still falling through the gap 

and what was being done to address this. The Head of Learning Disability 
Provision Services responded that some challenges remained, such as staffing 
issues and the need to prioritise those most in need. They explained that young 

people who were stable at home or did not require immediate support might not 
be reached as early, but all had access to a worker if needed. The team analysed 

late referrals to identify patterns, such as schools or colleges, and undertook 
targeted information sessions to improve awareness and referral processes. The 
Deputy Director added that the focus was not on excluding anyone, but on 

ensuring clear rationale for any cases not reached and using this to improve 
publicity and engagement with families. 

 

36/25 COMMITTEE FORWARD WORK PLAN  
(Agenda No. 8) 
 
The Committee AGREED the proposed work programme. 

 

37/25 COMMITTEE ACTION AND RECOMMENDATION TRACKER  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
The Committee NOTED the action and recommendation tracker. 

 

38/25 RESPONSES TO SCRUTINY RECOMMENDATIONS  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
The Committee NOTED the Draft Cabinet Response to the Committee report on 

Oxfordshire Employment Services. 

 
 
 

 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   

 



 

 

 


